
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



Acts and Resolves 

As Passed by the 

Seventy- Eighth Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF ~ MAINE 

1917 

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the 
Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916. 

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legis­
lature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

THE LEWISTON JOURNAL CO. 
LEWISTON, MAINE 

19]7 



 

 

RESOLVES 
 

OF THE 
 

STATE OF MAINE 
 
 
 

1916 
 
 
 

SPECIAL SESSION 
 
 
 
 

[supplied from page 819 of volume] 



822 
CHAP. 2 

PAY ROLL OF HOUSE. 

Chapter 2. 

Resolve, on the Pay RO.ll of the House of Representatives. 

Pay Roll of the House. Resolved: That there be paid out of the treasury 
of the state to the several persons named in the accompanying pay roll the 
sum set against their names respectively amounting to the sum of three 
thousand, eight hundred and eighty-five dollars. 

Pay Roll of the Members and Officers of the House of Representatives 
of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature, at the session held at Augusta, com­
mencing on the twenty-ninth day of September and closing on the thirtieth 
day of September, in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred 
sixteen. 
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Auburn ~·;mford K. Ballard 55 400 15 00 
Lorenzo T. Brown 55 400 15 00 
George T. 'vVoodman 55 400 15 00 

Leeds N;,.thaniel P. Gould 35 400 11 00 
Lewiston George Z. Bernier 55 400 15 00 

John D~ Clifford, Jr. 55 400 15 00 
Richard T. Leader 55 400 15 00 
George S. McCarty 55 400 15 00 
C. J. Russell 55 400 15 00 

Lisbon A. W. Plummer 40 400 .12 00 
Turner George E. Newell 70 400 18 00 
\iVebster O. K. Douglass 25 400 900 



PAY ROLL OF HOUSE. 

County of Aroostook 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

Caribou Leander E. Tuttle 
Easton W. H. Dilling 
Fort Fairfield Herbert W. Trafton, 

Speaker 
Fort Kent Paul D. Thibodeau 
Hodgdon Cyrus W. Benn 
Houlton Leonard A. Pierce 
Island 'Falls Seth T. Campbell 
Madawaska Luc Albert 
Mars Hill Seth L. Snow 
Merrill Augustine B. Libby 
New Canada Plantation Isaie C. Daigle 
New Sweden August Peterson 
Presque Isle S. C. Greenlaw 
Van Buren Fortunat O. Michaud 

County of Cumberland 

Baldwin Joseph P. Chadbourne 
Brunswick George Drapeau 

Gilbert M. Wheeler 
Cape Elizabeth Frank H. Peabbles 
Freeport George P. Coffin 
Gorham Isaac D. Harper 
Harpswell Elijah K. Hodgkins 
New Gloucester Herbert V. Blake 
Portland N. D. Colcord 

Edgar S. Fossett 
James W. Greeley 
Enoch O. Greenleaf 
Frederic E. Haskell 
Luther B. Roberts 

South Portland Joseph F. Chaplin 
Lauren M. Sanborn 

Vvestbrook W. B. Bragdon 
William Gilmour 

Windham Thomas Varney 
Yarmouth Howard G. Goding 

County of Franklin 

Farmington Charles H. Pierce 
Jay Arthur Wilkins 
Kingfield S. J. 'Wyman 
New Sharon George H. Brown 
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57 00 
54 00 

61 00 
62 00 
47 00 
4700 
39 00 
69 00 
53 00 
48 00 
64 00 
6000 
55 00 
63 00 

4 00 I 22 00 
4 00 11 00 
4 00 11 00 
4 00 18 00 
4 00 13 00 
4 00 19 00 
4 00 13 00 
4 00 18 00 
4 00 17 00 
4 00 17 00 
4 00 17 00 
400 17 00 
4 00 17 00 
4 00 17 00 
4 00 18 00 
4 00 18 00 
4 00 18 00 
4 00 18 00 
4 00 19 00 
4 00 14 00 

400 24 00 
400 22 00 
4 00 28 00 
400 24 00 
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Bluehill 
Castine 

TOWNS. 

Deer Isle 
Eden 
Gouldsboro 

Augusta 

Chelsea 
Clinton 
Gardiner 
Mount Vernon 
Oakland 
Pittston 
Waterville 

West Gardiner 
Winslow 
Winthrop 

Appleton 
Camden 
Friendship 
North Haven 
Rockland 
South Thomaston 

Alna 
Boothbay Harbor 
Nobleboro 
Whitefield 

Bethel 
Denmark 
Hartford 
Mexico 
Rumford 
vVaterford 

PAY ROLL OF HOUSE. 

County of Hancock 

NAMES. 

Ward 'vV. \Vescott 
W. A. Ricker 
Cecil E. Wasgatt 
Elmer J. Morrison 
A. B. Holt 

County of Kennebec 

Niles L. Perkins 
S. Curtis C. 'vVard 
'Frank C. Meader 
Frank L. Besse 
Edwin~W. Ellis 
John E. Carson 
Albion W. Blake 
George R. Mansir 
Joseph Bourque, Jr. 
Gedeon Picher 
Fred Towle 
Charles H. Drummond 
Ansel L. Brann 

County of Knox 

Joshua T. McCorrison 
Forrest G. Currier 
Sherman T. Jameson 
J ames A. Lewis 
Asa P. St. Clair 
Charles S. Watts 

County of Lincoln 

T ohn A. Erskine 
Herbert D. Maxwell 
James E. Mulligan 

,William C. Ford 

County of Oxford 

Fred L. Edwards 
Charles E. Cobb 
Oscar E. Turner 
Burton W. Goodwin 
'Valter G. Morse 
Leslie E. McIntire 
George Vi. Q. Perham 
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125 4 00 29 00 
110 4 00 26 00 
130 400 30 00 
140 4 00 32 00 
130 4 00 30 00 

5 4 00 5 00 
5 400 5 00 

10 400 6 00 
30 4 00 10 00 
10 4 00 600 
30 4 00 10 00 
30 4 00 10 00 
10 400 6 00 
20 4 0'1 8 00 
20 400 8 00 
15 400 700 
20 400 j 8 00 
10 4 00 600 

100 400 24 00 
105 400 25 00 
90 4 00 22 00 

105 4 00 25 00 
95 4 00 23 00 

100 4 00 24 00 

70 4 00 18 00 
75 4 00 19 00 
70 4 00 18 00 
20 400 800 

110 400 2600 
110 400 26 00 
90 400 22 00 

110 4 00 2600 
110 4 00 2600 
65 4 00 17 00 

105 4 00 25 00 
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County of Penobscot 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

Bangor Charles P. Conners 
Curtis Durgain 
Hugh T. Gallagher 

Bradley Henry F. Brawn 
Brewer Leon F. Higgins 
Corinth George F. Hill 
Dexter Norman H. Fay 
Dixmont Louis 1. Bussey 
Hampden Arthur C. Smith 
Holden H. M. Hart 
Levant Cyrus F. Wilson 
Lincoln George W. Thombs 
Millinocket John O'Connell 
Old Town J. Frank Davis 
Prentiss Pitt E. Averill 
Winn Thorndike A. Ranney 

County of Piscataquis 

Brownville Erwin G. Ryder 
Foxcroft Dana H. Danforth 
Greenville .T ohn H. Gerrish 
Guilford William E. Wise 

County of Sagadahoc 

Bath Charles A. Corliss 
Marshall A. Haraden 

Bowdoinham VV. L. Bonney 
Topsham William F. Tate 

County of Somerset 

Bingham Clarence W. Dutton 
Cornville Sheldon H. Beal 
Fairfield B. H. Lawrence 
Skowhegan Carlton M. Holt 
Solon Mark P. Pollard 
St. Albans Elwin N. Grant 
Starks Wilbur W. Greaton 
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70 
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130 
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80 
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90 
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45 
25 
35 
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25 
40 
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55 
55 
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4 00 
4 00 
400 
4 00 
4 00 
4 00 
4 00 
4 00 
4 00 
4 00 
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4 00 
4 00 
400 
400 
4 00 
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400 
400 

400 
400 
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400 
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19 00 
19 00 
19 00 
21 00 
19 00 
24 00 
17 00 
17 00 
4700 
22 00 
18 00 
28 00 
30 00 
22 00 
34 00 
30 00 

28 00 
20 00 
36 00 
22 00 

13 00 
13 00 
9 00 

11 00 

18 00 
13 00 
900 

12 00 
17 00 
15 00 
15 00 
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Belfast 
jackson 

TOWNS. 

Lincolnville 
Montville 
Stockton Springs 

Baileyville 
Calais 
Cherryfield 
Columbia 
Eastport 
Lubec 
Machias 
Machiasport 
Perry 

Alfred 
Biddeford 

Eliot 
Hollis 
Kennebunk 
Lebanon 
Newfield 
Old Orchard 
Saco 
Sanford 
South Berwick 
Wells 
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County of Waldo 

NAMES. 

Adelbert Millett 
John H. McKinley 
Joseph S. Mullin 
James J. Clement 
Albert M. Ames 

County of Washington 

Howard H. Jordan 
Ashley St. Clair 
Alvin N. Webb 
William B. Tabbutt 
H. E. Nicholas 
J. J. McCurdy 
Frank L. Allen 
George A. Welch 
Frank P. vVashburn 

County of York 

Frank Russell 
Henry A. Descoteaux 
Clarence Goldthwait 
James J. Neilon 
Martin P. Tobey 
Lindley L. Bradbury 
Homer T. Waterhouse 
Fred Chamberlin 
Thomas E. Mitchell 
Percy N. H. Lombard 
Charles H. Hanson 
George W. Hanson 
James VV. Hobbs 
Joseph H. Littlefield 
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70 I 4 00 18 00 
60 400 16 00 
80 400 20 00 
70 400 18 00 
95 4 00 23 00 

215 400 47 00 
210 400 46 00 
135 400 31 00 
145 400 33 00 
210 400 46 00 
215 400 47 00 
165 400 37 00 
170 400 38 00 
210 400 46 00 

100 400 24 00 
80 400 20 00 
80 400 20 00 
80 400 20 00 

125 400 29 00 
85 400 21 00 
85 400 21 00 

110 400 26 00 
160 400 36 00 
75 400 19 00 
80 400 2000 

100 400 24 00 
125 400 29 00 
125 400 29 00 

Total, $3,436 00 



OFFICE. 

Clerk 
Assistant Clerk 
Ass't Messenger 
Postmaster 
Pages 

Doorkeeper 
Folder 
Assistant Folder 
Mail Carrier 
Reporter 

Rev. T. J. Nelligan 
Rev. H. E. Dunnack 

PAY ROLL OF HOUSE. 

OFFICERS. 

OFFICERS. 

C C Harvey 
F. Belleau 
F. H. Leonard 
James A. Muldoon 
R. D. Sleeper 
R. C. Frank 
N. S. Gray 
J. B. Potter 
F. K. Jack 
P. H. Fitzgerald 
A. H. Whitman 

Chaplains. 

Approved Sept. 30, 1916. 
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265 $50 00 
55 25 00 
45 4 00 

210 4 00 
125 4 00 
280 4 00 

90 4 00 
110 4 00 
25 4 00 
5 4 00 

65 75 00 

Total 

Total 
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$103 00 
36 00 
21 00 
46 00 
29 00 
60 00 
22 00 
26 00 
9 00 
5 00 

88 00 

475 00 

2 00 
200 

4 00 

NQTEJ. In nddition to the nbo~\'e, two publie nets were pnssed nt tlte speeial ses­
SiOll of tlte se,'enty-seYentlt legisinture. One "An Aet to Revise and Consolidnte the 
Public Laws of tile State" commonly refcrred to ns tIte re"ised statutes of 1916 Itas 
already been 1111blisIted in bound forml the other "All Act to Rellenl tIte Acts Con­
solidated in tIte Reyised Statutes of the Yenr Olle Thousand Nine Hundred find Six­
teen" and COllllllouly referred to us the "Rel)enlillg Act" ,vill be found ill t11Ut snme 
YolUllle. 


